actuarially assumed discount rate.  Based on the testing, none of the tested plans run out of assets.  Therefore, the
current 7.5% discount rate is adequate and the use of the municipal bond rate calculation is not necessary.  The
long term expected discount rate of 7.5% is applied to all plans in the Public Employees Retirement Fund.  The
stress test results are presented in a detailed report called “GASB Crossover Testing Report” that can be obtained
at CalPERS’ website under the GASB 68 section at: https://www.calpers.ca.gov/docs/forms-publications/gasb-
crossover-testing-2013.pdf.

TRI-CITY MENTAL HEALTH CENTER
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

40

NOTE #9 – RETIREMENT PLAN/DEFERRED COMPENSATION, Continued

Sensitivity of Tri-City’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate –
The following table presents the net pension liability of Tri-City for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate
of 7.50% for each Plan, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1 percentage-point lower (6.50%) or 1 percentage-point higher (8.50%) than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Miscellaneous
Classic Pepra Totals

1% Decrease 6.50% 6.50%
Tri-City's Proportionate Share

of the Net Pension Liability 4,907,528$   4,109$   4,911,637$

Current Discount Rate 7.50% 7.50%
Tri-City's Proportionate Share

of the Net Pension Liability 2,458,026$   2,306$   2,460,332$

1% Increase 8.50% 8.50%
Tri-City's Proportionate Share

of the Net Pension Liability 425,172$   810$   425,982$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plans’ fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

NOTE #10 – MORTGAGE NOTE PAYABLE

The following is a schedule of changes in Tri-City’s mortgage note payable included in long-term debt for the
fiscal years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014:

Balance
Beginning Balance Due Within

of Year End of Year One Year

June 30, 2015  $   956,999  $   -  $   (22,665)  $   934,334  $   23,711

June 30, 2014  $   978,548  $   (21,549)  $   956,999  $   22,665